WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 110

(By Mr. Jones)

PASSED February 23, 1951

In Efter inty days from Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 110

(By Mr. Jones)

[Passed February 23, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the county court of Mason county to set up a courthouse and jail building fund from surpluses thus far accumulated by the said county court and now retained in the general county fund, and also from surpluses hereinafter accumulated in the general county fund, and to transfer from the general county fund any money therein thus far accumulated, or that may hereafter from year to year so accumulate over and above the money needed for the normal operation of said county, which said money so set up in said special fund may be used for enlarging, remodeling and improving the present courthouse and jail or for the construction of a new courthouse and jail on the present or another site and as well

Enr. S. B. No. 110]

to purchase additional land from individuals, associations, or corporations, incident to the improvement of said courthouse and jail facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Authorizing Mason County to Transfer from Its General County Fund All of the Presently Accumu-2 3 lated or Hereafter Accumulated Surpluses Into a Courthouse and Jail Building Fund and Authorizing the County 4 5 Court of Mason County to Spend the Same for Enlarging, Remodeling and Improving the Present Courthouse and 6 Jail, or for the Construction of a New One, or for the 7 Purchase of Additional Real Estate Therefor.—The county 8 court of Mason county is hereby authorized and em-9 powered to transfer from its general county fund all 10 money or moneys therein and heretofore accumulated 11 12 and held in said fund for building purposes, into a special courthouse and jail building account, and is further auth-13 orized and empowered from year to year to transfer from 14 its general county fund into said special fund all surpluses 15 that may accumulate in said general fund, and that said 16 money or moneys so accumulated in said special fund 17

2

[Enr. S. B. No. 110

may be expended for the enlarging, remodeling and im-18 19 proving of the present courthouse and jail, or for the 20 construction of a new one on the present courthouse site 21or on other presently owned county sites and that a por-22 tion of said fund may be used for the purpose of acquiring 23 additional real estate, either by purchase or through 24 eminent domain, incident to presently owned county lots 25 that may be needed for the purpose of enlarging the same sufficient to accommodate the construction of new court-26 27 house and jail facilities.

3

Enr. S. B. No. 110]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. ener Men Takes effect passage. Clerk of the Senate se of Delegates of Clerk President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates APPROVEd 151 _____this_____ The within MARCH 1951. day of. Governor. 2 Ward weather Next Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN,

SECRETARY OF STRAFE

4